Total Taxes – Canada 292 21.7

Figure 12 illustrates the time profile of the taxes expected to be generated by the Government of
Canada over the life of the Project.  Direct corporate income taxes are expected to be the most
significant source of revenue for the federal treasury.  Taxation payments to the Federal government
are anticipated to peak in 2030 at more than $40 million.

Figure 12: Canada Taxation Revenues by Type (M$ CAD)

24

Economic Impact Analysis of Marathon Gold’s Valentine Gold Project  Sept 1, 2020

5.0 Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to illustrate the potential economic impacts under various
changes to commodity prices, and capital costs.

5.1 Sensitivity to Price Changes

From an economic impact perspective, the only change in impacts related to changes in the
underlying price for gold are corporate income tax changes and mining tax changes. Table 17
illustrates how changes in the price of gold will affect the tax revenues accruing to the provincial and
federal treasuries.

Table 17: Gold Price Sensitivity Analysis to Government Revenues (2020$, Millions)
 Base Case Price +25% Price - 25%

Taxes - NL
Direct Company Taxes

Corporate Income Tax 139.5 246.3 58.7
Mining tax 125.8 237.7 51.1
Direct fuel tax 34.6 34.6 34.6
Direct carbon tax 9.3 9.3 9.3

Taxes on Direct Income
Direct PIT 34.3 34.3 34.3
Direct HAPSET 6.9 6.9 6.9

Taxes on Indirect Income
Provincial Income Tax 9.3 9.3 9.3
PST & other Indirect taxes 3.8 3.8 3.8
Provincial tax on Profits 2.5 2.5 2.5
Indirect HAPSET 2.9 2.9 2.9

Taxes on Induced Income
Provincial Income Tax 3.1 3.1 3.1
PST & other Indirect taxes 24.1 24.1 24.1
Provincial tax on Profits 0.6 0.6 0.6
Induced HAPSET 1.6 1.6 1.6

Total Taxes - NL 398.4 617.1 243.0
Taxes - CAN

Direct Company Taxes
Corporate Income Tax 139.5 246.3 58.7
Mining tax - CAN - - -
Direct fuel tax - CAN 8.4 8.4 8.4
Direct carbon tax - CAN 23.8 23.8 23.8

Taxes on Direct Income
Direct PIT 48.1 48.1 48.1

Taxes on Indirect Income
Federal Income Tax 30.5 30.5 30.5
HST & other Indirect taxes 1.7 1.7 1.7
Federal tax on Profits 13.3 13.3 13.3

Taxes on Induced Income
Federal Income Tax 9.8 9.8 9.8
HST & other Indirect taxes 10.5 10.5 10.5
Federal tax on Profits 5.8 5.8 5.8
Induced HST - - -

Total Taxes - CAN 291.5 398.3 210.7

25

Economic Impact Analysis of Marathon Gold’s Valentine Gold Project  Sept 1, 2020

As shown in Table 16, the impact on government revenues from changes in the price of gold is
significant, particularly for the provincial treasury. A 25% increase in price increases revenue to the
GNL by over $200 million. Similarly, a 25% lower gold price will reduce revenues to the provincial
treasury by almost $160 million. The impacts on the federal treasury are significant, but they are not
as pronounced.

5.2 Sensitivity to Capital Cost Changes

From an economic impact perspective, changes to the Project’s capital costs affect overall
employment and incomes as well as revenues flowing to treasuries for both levels of government.
Table 18 shows how variations in the capital costs affect employment and tax revenues accruing to
the provincial and federal treasuries.

Table 18: Capital Cost Sensitivity Analysis to Employment and Government Revenues (2020$, Millions)

 Base Case Capex + 25%
Price +25%

Capex + 25%
Price -25% Capex

+ 25%
Taxes - NL

Direct Company Taxes
Corporate Income Tax 139.5 132.1 239.6 57.6
Mining tax 125.8 116.2 220.1 45.4
Direct fuel tax 34.6 34.6 34.6 34.6
Direct carbon tax 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3

Taxes on Direct Income
Direct PIT 34.3 37.4 37.4 37.4
Direct HAPSET 6.9 7.5 7.5 7.5

Taxes on Indirect Income
Provincial Income Tax 9.3 9.6 9.6 9.6
PST & other Indirect taxes 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.9
Provincial tax on Profits 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6
Indirect HAPSET 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.0

Taxes on Induced Income
Provincial Income Tax 3.1 3.4 3.4 3.4
PST & other Indirect taxes 24.1 25.7 25.7 25.7
Provincial tax on Profits 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7
Induced HAPSET 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.7

Total Taxes - NL 398.4 387.8 599.2 242.5
Taxes - CAN

Direct Company Taxes
Corporate Income Tax 139.5 132.1 239.6 57.6
Mining tax - CAN - - - -
Direct fuel tax - CAN 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4
Direct carbon tax - CAN 23.8 23.8 23.8 23.8

Taxes on Direct Income
Direct PIT 48.1 52.5 52.5 52.5

Taxes on Indirect Income
Federal Income Tax 30.5 31.9 31.9 31.9
HST & other Indirect taxes 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.8
Federal tax on Profits 13.3 14.1 14.1 14.1

Taxes on Induced Income
Federal Income Tax 9.8 10.5 10.5 10.5
HST & other Indirect taxes 10.5 11.2 11.2 11.2
Federal tax on Profits 5.8 6.2 6.2 6.2
Induced HST - - - -

26

Economic Impact Analysis of Marathon Gold’s Valentine Gold Project  Sept 1, 2020

 Base Case Capex + 25% Price +25%
Capex + 25%

Price -25% Capex
+ 25%

Total Taxes - CAN 291.5 292.5 400.0 218.1
Employment - NL

Direct 3,868 4,115 4,115 4,115
Indirect 3,905 4,042 4,042 4,042
Induced 3,109 3,316 3,316 3,316

Total Employment - NL 10,882 11,474 11,474 11,474

Under this sensitivity analysis, it is assumed that the capital cost increases occur proportionately
across all cost types, resulting in an additional 590 person-years of employment for NL residents. In
reality, however, it would be expected that a larger proportionate share of cost increases would be
attributable to labour costs, given that much of the equipment costs are based on vendor quotes. As
such, a 25% increase in capital costs could result in upwards of 900 additional PYs of employment for
NL residents.

As shown in Table 17, the impact on government revenues from capital costs variations only